!

P N VRV D PR
6879 ;T‘f;-b'n:kibﬂ'g i
Decision No. 5792 e 1 Buumﬂé‘}‘ﬂ-

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation )

into the rates, rules, regulations,)

charges, z2llowances and practices )

of all houschold goods carriers, ) Case No. 5330

common carriers, highway carriers ) (Petition for Modification No.23)
and city carriers, relating to the )

rransportation of used houschold )

goods and related propexty. g

(For List of Appearances sce Appendix A)‘qy//
OPINION

Minimum Rate Tariff No. 4~B names rates for the transpox-
tation of used houschold goods and related property by highway
carriers. By this petition California Moving & Storage Association,
Inc. seeks increases in the hourly rates for local moving, in the
piece moving ractes and in the long-distance mileage rates. Increases
in some of the rates and charges for accessoxial services are also
sought.

Public heaxings of the petition were held before Examinex
Bishop at San Francisco and Los Angeles on November 14 and 22, 1963,
respectively. Evidence was presented on behalf of petitioner by the

irector and the assistant director of research of Califomia
Trucking Association. These witnesses were engaged by petitioner
to make cost and xate studies relative to the tramsportation involved
in the petition. Ccst and rate evidence was also introduced Sy a
cransportation engineer and by a rate expert of the Commissicn's
staff.

The most recent general revision ¢f the rates here in Issux

became effective July 15, 1963, pursuant to Decision No. 65521, % That

L pated June &, 1963, in Petitions for Modificationms Nos. 21 and 22,
gggOO:der Setting Hearing dated September 19, 1962, in Case No.

-;_-




.C. 5330 (PetQ:.ZB) Sh a .

revision followed comprehensive cost and rate studies which were
made by the instant petitioner and by the Commission's staff. The
adjustment in question was in the nature of a general review of the
provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 4-A and effected some major
changes in the minimum rate structure governing the transportation
of used housechold goods.

The cost evidence which led to the establishment of the
currently effective minimum rates reflected operating expense levels
which prevailed as of July 1, 1962. In the instant phase of Case
No. 5330 the witnesses adjusted the cost factors which had been
developed in the aforesald general review to give effect to
increases in expense levels that had occurred subsequent to that
date. Specifically, the exhibits in this petition reflect cost
levels as of October 1, 1963.

The increases in distance moving costs in cents per 100
pounds, as calculated by pétitioner, ranged from 3,0 percent to
5.2 percent, depending upon the weight bracket, the length of haul
and whether the movement is subject to Region I or to Region II
rates. The corresponding increases developed by the staff ranged
from 2.3 to 3.3 percent. For local moving at hourly rates petitioner
calculated the cost increases as ranging from 3.4 to 5.8 percent,
while the corresponding calculation by the staff reflected increases
of from 2.7 to 3.4 percent. Hourly costs for the accessorial sexv-
ices of packing and unpacking were calculated to have increased, in
Territory A, by 4.2 and 3.9 pexcent, by petitioner and the staff, .
respectively. In Territory B, the corresponding figures were 6.8
and 4.0 percent.

The record shows that, since the last revision of the
household goods rates, increases have been experienced by the car-
riers in fuel tax and weight fee costs, as well as in wage rates

and related labor expenses. In the petition herein the Association

-2




'C. 5330 (Pet. No. 23) AH

mentioned increases in wage and related costs only; however, in
revising its basic cost study to reflect current expense levels
the Association's witnesses gave effect also to the aforesaid
inecreases in fuel taxes and weight fees. The staff cost witness,
on the other hand, in revising his basic study measured the effect
only of increases in wage rates and rclated labor expenses.

The record includes minimum rate increase proposals of
both petitioner and the Commission’s staff. These proposals are
intended to reflect rate increases sufficient omly to offset the
advances in operating expenses reflected by the respective revised
cost studies. The increased rates thus developed were further
modified to the extent necessary to preserve smooth progressions
of rates in the various distance rate scales.

Petitionex proposes to increase the rates per 100 pounds
for long-distance moving by amounts ranging approximately from one
percent to 5% percent. The pexcentages of increase are generally
greater for the shorter hauls and smaller weight brackets than for
the longer hauls and the larger weight brackets. Also the range of
proposed percentage increases is wider for the Regionm II rates than
for Region I. The incxreases proposed by petitioner in houxly rates

for local moving, in distance rates per piece and in certain

. 2 .
accessorial charges gemerally range from two to five percent.

The rate increases proposed by the Commission's staff
would result, in the majority of cases, in rates slightly lower
than would obtain under the Association's proposals. In all
instances other than those involving distance rates per 100 pounds,

the staff proposals would result in xates and charges lower than

Increases are proposed in the charges for pickup or delivery at
other than ground floor, for diverting shipments, for split pickup
or split delivery, for packing and unpacking shipments, and for
picking up or delivering shipping containers and packing materials.
No increases are sought in C.0.D. charges or in charges for storage
of household goods in tramsit.

-3




cf 5330 (Pet. ' 23y AMH .

those sought by the Association.3 With respect to the aforcéaid
distance rates, an analysis of the respective proposals shows that
under the staff plan about a third of the increased rates would be
on the same levels as those resulting under petitionex's proposals,
and that zbout two-thirds of the adjusted rates would be slightly
lower than those sought by petitioner. In a vexry few instances the
staff proposcs rates slightly higher than are correspondingly
reflected by the petition.

A representative of California Manufacturers Association
participated in the development of the record through examination of
witnesses. No one appeared in opposition to the granting of rate
increases to offsct increased operating costs.

The increases in operating costs which have been expexri-
enced by the household goods movers since July 1, 1962, wexe
measured by petitioner's and the staff's witnesses by making the
necessary adjustments in their respective cost studies of recoxd
in the aforcsaid gemexzl review. As indicated in Decision No. 65521,
the procedures used by the Association and the staff in developing
those studies were not the same. Thus the over-all costs, in cents
per 100 pounds or per hour, were considerably higher in the
Association's study than in that of the staff. So, in the instant
proceeding, it will be seen from the percentages of increase nerxcin-
before set forth that petitiomer has devcloped greater cost incrcases
since July 1, 1962, than has the staff. The greater increases in

pecitioner's calculations are due, in part, to the fact that its
3

It is to be noted that the staff proposes no increases in the
accessorial chaxrges for pickup ox delivery at other than ground
floor, for diverting shipments, for split pickup or split delivexy,
for storage in tramsit or im C.0.D. charges. In the general review
of household goods rates which culminated in Decision No. 65521
above, no cost data was developed by the Commission's steff enginezrs
relative to the involved services. Hence, the record in the instant
nroceeding shows, no curremt cost evidence was available on the

basis of which the staff rate witness might adjust the charges in
question.

ﬂl’,-




.. 5330 (Pec.@p. 23) ax C

witnesses took into account increases in fuel taxes and weight fees,
whereas these increases were not included in the staff study. The
recoxd discloses, however, that fuel taxes and weight fees constitute
only a relatively small part of the household goods carriers' oper-
ating expenses.

In Decision No. 65521 the Commission found that the cost
figures developed by its staff more closely reflected the costs which
would be necessarily incurred by reasonably efficient carriers in
the transportation of used household goods. Those costs were used,
together with other important elements, in the development of the
rate structurc presently set forth in Minimum Rate Tariff No. &4-B.
Accordingly, it is our view that said operating costs, as adjusted
by the staff engineer for increascs which have occurred since July 1,
1962, should form the basis on which to make adjustments in the
rates here in issue for the purposc of offsetting said cost increases.,
In this connection it appears that the amount of increase in oper-
ating costs attributable to the higher fuel taxes and weight fees,
when counverted to cents per hundred pounds or to cents per hour, is
so small as to be negligible for the purposes of the rate adjustments
hexrein.

The staff rate proposals appear fairly to reflect current
cost levels as measured by the adjusted staff cost levels. Said rate
proposals should be adopted. As hereinbefore mentioned, petitioner
seeks to inerxcase cextain accessorial chaxrges for which the staff
made ne proposals. The increases sought by petitioner for the
accessorial services in question appear reasonable and should be
anproved.

Based upon all the facts and circumstances of record, the
Commission £inds:

1. The rates, charges and accessorial charges established by
the order which follows are, and will be for the future, the just,

-5=




c. 5330 (ret. @. 23) au @

reasonable and nondiscriminatory minmimum rates, charges and acces-
sorial charges for household goods and other property for which
minimum rates have been established in Minimum Rate Tariff No. &4-B.
2. The increases resulting from the establishment of said
minimun rates, charges and accessorial charges are justified.
We conclude that, to the extent provided in the orxder which
follows, Petition for Modification No. 23 in Case No. 5330 should be

granted and that in all other respects said petition should be denied.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Minimum Rate Tariff No. 4-B (Appendix C of Decision ﬁb.
65521, as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, to
become effective March 21, 1964, the revised pages attached hereto
and listed in Appendix B also attached hereto, which pages and
appendix are by this reference made a part hereof.

2. 1In all other respects the aforesaid Decision No. 65521,
as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

3. Except as othexwise provided in paragraph 1 hereof,
Petition for Modification No. 23 is denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
afcervthe date hereof.

Dated at ___San Froncisco , California, this //
day of FEBRUARY , 1966.

o ———
« egldent

U'eu
- J

-

: 12217 ZA -
4£ 4s r; ,,

Commissioners

Comzicsioner Willlam M. Bemnott, bolng
accessarily ehsont, ¢id not participate
in the disposition of this proceeding.
Commissioner Petor E. Mitcholl, '?cing;
pnocossarily obaseat, dud r.zof. participatd
2pn the digposition of this procecding.




"C, 5330,(Pet. 23) GH

APPENDIX A
List of Appearances

Wyman C. Knapp, of Knapp, Gill, Hibbert and Stevens;
and Charles A. Woelfel; for petitioner.

Harold E, Ashley, Paul J. Atherton, W. A, Bacon,

James F. Bartholomew, J. F. Bergstrom, Charles E.
Bishop, Roy K. Bittemcurt, Som S. Blanmk, C. W,
Carlon, John Carlsonm, Lonnie Carrau, Clair F. Coe,
Blake M. Cowan, C. L. Cutlexr, D. E. deVine, T. H.
Dickason, John Dittman, Domald L. Doxr, A. J. Dxiver,
Carl Dysinger, William Edmonds, William T. Endicotet,
Orsonm F. Faix, Jack Foyle, Arthur N. Garidelle,

Jimw Garvey, W. F. Goines, Geoxge C. Haines, David C.
Harlan, Charles T. Hicks, Charles H. Hunt, Bert
Hussey, F. H. Jacobs, Harold Jemsen, Ellwood L.
Johnson, Robert C. Johunson, Jackson W. Kendall,
Herman C. Kuhmert, Jacques Lange, Larrxy Mandot,
Edward L. Marig, Clement B. Martin, J. R. McEwan,Jr.,
0. V. Merrill, Paul W. Moore, Fred Nasom, Jr.,

James A. Nevil, Sharon Norxris, Richard H. 0'Neil,

Gus M. Pallad, Gerald M. Poznanovich, Donald S.
Praeger, Richard L. Reeves, Robert S. Reis, Paul
Riedex, Robert C. Riegg, W. A. Sanburn, Neil Shaner,
Stan Skioner, Elmer B. Smith, Steven Sowell, Daryl
Stearns, Peggy Stearns, R. S. Stinson, George Taylor,
Raymond T, Taylexr, W. A. Tew, Allen A, Thomas, Geoxge
E. Thomas, W. Keith Thomson, Thomas R. Travers, Harry
True, Jo G. Tuckexr, Abe L. Verxmillion; Thomas A.
Wiederhold, Marvim L. Workman, Robert Wormser; for
various carxiers, respondents.

Earl S. Williams, for Department of General Sexrvices,
State of California; Eugene A, Read, for Califormia
Manufacturers Association; Tad Muraoka, for IBM
Corporation; Arlo D. Poe, James Quintrall, and J. C.
Kaspar, for Califormnia Trucking Association; inter-
ested parties.

Leonard Diamond, R, A. Lubich and E. E. Tannexr, for the
Commission's staff.




c. 5330 (0@ 23) - ems ()

66732

Appendix B  to Decision No.
List of Revised Pages to Minimum Rate Tariff No. 4-B

Authorized by Said Decision

Revised Page ©
Revised Page 10
Revised Page 17
Revised Page 18
Revised Page 206
Revised Page 27
Revised Page 28

Reviscd Page 29

(End of Appendix B List)




@ | \

Tirst Revised Pagl eeee 9 \
Cancels //
Originsd Page eeeeceess 9 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. L<B

,

Item

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND RECULATIONS (Continued) o

MIXED SHIPMENTS

(a) When one or more commodities for which rates are not provided in
thls tariff are included in the same shipment with commodities for whbich
rates are herein provided, the rate or rates applicable to the entire
shiprment may be determined as though all of the commodities were ratable
under the provisions of this tariff at the combined weight of the mixed
shipment; or the commodities for which rates are provided in this tariff
may be transported at the applicable rates provided herein, and the com~
modities for which rates are not provided herein, at the rates provided
in other Commission tariffs or which might be otherwlse applicable, pro-
vided separate weights or other authorized units of measurement are
furnished or obtainecd. In the event that the latter basis is used, the
ninimum charges provided in this tardff shall apply to the entire ship-
nent.

(b) When any uncrated portion of a shipment of commodities for
which rates are herein provided requires protection against damage aftexr
receipt thereof by the carrier and such protectdon is afforded by the
carrier by packing such uncrated portion of the shipment in containers,
such portion so packed shall be rated as uncrated property.

APPLICATION OF RATES

(2) Rates provided in Items Nos. 300, 320, 330 and 340 are for the
transportation of shipments from point of origin %o point of destinatdon,
from point of origin to point of storage-in~transit, or from point of
storage~in-transit to point of destination, and include pickup and
delivery, subject to Item No. 75.

(b) For transportation of shipments for distances of 50 miles or
less, rates snall apply in cents per heur (See NCTE), in cents per
iece, or in cents per 100 pounds (Items Wos. 300, 320, 330 and 340
subject to Items Nos. 1LS, 150 and 155. :

(¢) For transportation in excess of 50 miles, rates in Items
Nos. 300 and 320 shall apply, sudbject to Item No. 59. -

(d) Rates in Item No. 350 shall apply for the accessorial services’

\gﬂ, pazkin.; and uppacling in the territory in which the service is per-
OrMmedie

(o) Item No. 36C provides rates for transportation of empty shipping
containers and a basis of charges for the furnishing of sbipping con-
tainers and packing materials by the carrier.

NOZE.-The highest rated territory in or through which. "
any service is performed shall determine the
applicable hourly rate.




PICKUP AND/Ok DELIVERY AT OTHER THAN GROUND FLOOR
When shipments are picked up or delivered, or both, at other
than ground floor, the following additional charges per pickup or
delivery per flight, shall be assessed:
L. At hourly rates (Item No. 330) - No additional chaxge.
2. At plece rates (Item No. 340) = (75 cents per piece.

3. At distance rates (Items Nes. 300
and 320) - Q2 cents per 100 pounds.

0 Increase )  Decision No.

EFFECTIVE MARCH 21, 1964

San Francisco, Califernia.
Correction No. 5

|
l Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
i




rovised @ ... 10 )

Canrals

Original Page seseesene 10 MINTMUM RATE T/RIFF NO. LR

SECTION NO+ 1 = RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 441;2?

VALUATTION

(a) Carriers shall secwre and shippers are required to state
Specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property
o be transported. The agreed or declared value shall be deened to
relate to 2ll services undertaken by the carrier or its agents and
to cach article scparately and not to a chipment as a whole. Except
on shipnents transported under hourly rates, shippers may declare on
specific articles when the separate welghts thereof are furnished or
obtuined, a valuation in excess of the value declared on the shipment
&s 2 whole, and each such article must be described and its oxcess
declared value set forth,

(b) Declaration of value shall be set forth in the following
form: "The agreed or declared value of the property to be transe
ported is hereby speeifically stated by the shipper to be not in ex-

cess of ¢ per PO%HGJ ptr ﬂfbiClEt”

¢) Property of agreed or declared value in excess of thirty
cents per pound shall be subject to ratces conputed on the bascs pro-
viced in NCTE 1,

NOTE l.-"hon declared value excecds thirty cents per pound but does
nov exceed Fifty cents per pound, add 50% to rates provided
in this tarsfe,

“hen declared value cxceeds £fty cents per pound, add 1008
1o rates provided in this tariff.

DISPOSITION OF FRACTIONS

In computing a rate based on a percentage of ancther rate, the
following rule shall be observed in the disposition of fractions:

Fractions of less than 4 or .50 of a cent, omit.
Fractions of % or .50 of a cent or greater, increase to next
vhole figure.

DIVERTED SHIPLENTS

Charges wpon a shipment transported under rates provided in Itenms
Nos. 3C0 or 320 which has been diverted shall be computed at the
applicable rate in cffect on date of shipment from point of origin
via each point where diversion occurs to fimal destination, plus an
additional charge of$6,00 for each diversion.

! oAy
g Change ) o e .
A Increase ) Docision e, 65792

C v

EFFECTIVE MARCH 21, 196k

Issued by the Pudblic Utilities Commission of the State of Californis,

. San Francisco, California.
Cozxeoeticon ilo. 4




First Revised Page . 17
vancels
Uriginal Fage MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO, L~3B

SECTION NO, L - RULES AND REGULATIONS (Contimued) | e

WAITING OR DELAY

When wvehicle is held for convenience of the shipper or con-
signee through no fault of the carrier in comnection with shipments
noving or tw be moved under rates contained in Items Nos, 300 or
320, a charge at the hourly rates provided in Item No, 330 will bde
assessed for each hour or fraction thereof over one houxr.

SPLIT PICKUP

Split pickup service may be accorded subject to the following
conditions:

(1) The charge for the composite shipment shall be pald by one
consignor, consignee, or other interested party.

(2) Split delivery service shall not be accorded,

(3) In the event a lower aggregate charge results from treating
ore or more component parts as a separate shipment said charge may
be applied,

(L) Charges shall be computed as follows:

(a) Under hourly rates (Item No, 330). Apply applicable
rate for the total time consumed in loading at the point of
origin of each component part, and unloading at point of
destination, plus double the driving time between each such
point, (Total time shall be converted into hours and/or
fractions thereof in accordance with the provisions of Item

No, 95,)

?b) Under distance rates (Items Nos, 300 and 32C). Apply
whe applicable rate to the total weight of the composite ship-
ment for the distance from point of origin of any component
part to point of destination via the points of origin of all
other component parts, plus an additional charge of ¢¥l3.00 for
each stop to load between first point of origin and point of
destination,

¢ Change ) e .
0 Increase ) Decision No. 6672

EFFECTIVE MARCH 21, 1964

Lssued by the rublic Utilities Commission ol the State of lalifornia,
San Francisco, California.
Correction No, 7




+Firsy Revised FEgPe..oss 18 .
Cancels

Oﬂgin&l Pa-ge sssenscnse 18 mm ME TARIFF NO- h"B

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

Item
No.

SPLIT DELIVERY

Split delivery service may be accorded subject to the following con~
ditiens:

(1) The charge for the composite shipment shall be paid by one con-
signor, cousignee, or other interested party.

(2) Split pickup service shall not be accorded.

(3) In the event a lower aggregate charge results from treating one
or more component parts as a separate shipment said charge may be applied.

(L) Charges shall be computed as follows:

(a) Under hourly rates (Item No. 330). Apply applicable rate
for the total time consumed in loading at point of origin and un-
loading at point of destination of each component part, plus doubdle
the driving time between each such point. (Total time shall dbe con-

verted inte hours and/or fractions thereof in accordance with ¢the
provisions of Item No. 95.)

(b) Under distance rates {(Items Nos. 300 and 320). Apply the
applicable rate to the total weight of the composite shipment for
the distance from point of origin %o point of destinatien of any
component part via the points of destination of all other component
parts, plus an additional charge of($.3.00 for each stop to unload
between point of origin and final point of destination.

STORAGE IN TRANSIT (See NOTE 1)

Shdpments may be stored once in transit for a period not to exceed
60 days from the date of unloading at storage poiat. (See NOTE 2 )

Charges shall be computed on the follewing basis:

(a) The applicable transportation rate from initial point
of ori§in Lo point of storagze, plus

(b) The applicable transportation rate from point of storage
o point of destination, plus

(¢) Warenouse handling and storage charge of 60 cemts per 100
pounds for each 30~day period or fraction thereof, subject to a
minimun charge of $3.00 for each thirty-day period.

NOTE l.~On shipments subject to hourly rates both into and out of
point of storage in transit the weight of the shipment for purposes
of determining the storage-in-transit charge may be estimated by
mltiplylng the total cubic feet of storage space occuphed by the
shipment on the warehouse platform or in the warehouse by 7 pounds
per cublic foot.




NOTE 2.-In the event a shipment remains in storage in excess of
60 days, the point of storage in transit shall be considered
the point of destination and thereafter shall be subject to the
mules, regulations and charges of the individual warehouseman.
Charges for subsequent delivery shall be assessed on the basis

of the charges applicable from point of storage to point of
delivery.

e57e
g gg:?%:se g Decision No. o2

EFFECTIVE MARCH 21, 1964

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Califormia,

San Francisco, California.
Correction No. 8




First Revised Page .... 26
Cancels

Original Page esee..... 26 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. L=B

SECTION NQ. 3 = RATES (Continued) I;i?

Distance Rates in Cents Per 100 Pounds (1)(2)(3) (L)

Rates named in this item Apply only to shipments transported between
points located within Region 1. (See NOTE)

Miles ( Any ' Minimum Weight
But Not Quantit 1,000 2,000 5,000 8,000
Over Qver v Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds

0 10 815 L0os 335 300
10 20 82% 420 340 308
20 30 835 5 3L5 310
30 Lo 8LS 420 350 315
Lo 50 853 L2s 355 320

50 60 860 L30 360 325
60 70 870 L35 %5 330
70 80 880 LLo 370 335
80 90 890 LLS 375 3U0
90 100 $00 450 380 35

120 915 465 385 355
140 930 475 395 35
40 160 950 485 405 375
180 970 Lss s 385
200 990 505 L25 395

225 1010 525 LLo L0
250 1030 540 L50 L20
275 1050 555 L60 430
300 1070 570 L70 LLo
325 1090 585 L80 450

350 1110 600 95 465
375 1128 835 610 505 475
400 125 850 620 520 e
425 1160 865 630 530 505
LS50 1180 880 6L5 SLS 515

475 1200 895 660 555 525
500 1220 910 675 565 535
550 1250 925 695 590 560
600 1275 LS 720 615 580
650 1300 965 7.5 610 600

700 1330 990 770 66%5 625

750 1355 1015 795 690 650

800 1380 1040 820 715 675

8s¢ 1408 1065 8L5 740 700
- 0Add to rate for 850 miles 25 cents per 100 pounds
for each 50 miles or fraction thereof in excess
of 850 miles.




(1) Minimum charge - the charge for 100 pounds at the
applicable rate.
(2) See Item No. 70 for application of rates.
(3) See Item No. 5O for computation of distances.
(L) See Item No. 220 for Region descriptions.

NOTE.~Rates named in this item apply in conncction with split pickup
and split delivery shipments only when points of origin and points
of destination of all component parts of such shipments are located
within Region l. Rates named in Item No. 320 shall apply to split
Pickup and split delivery shipments excluded from the provisions
of this item.

¢ Increase, except as noted ) . 65q
o No Change ) Decision No. 5792

IFRUTTR Mihok 91, 1080

Issued by the Pudblic Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisce. California.

Correction No. 9




Rirst Revised I'ap....... 27 .

Cancels
Original Page sevescecacss 27 MINTMUM RATE TARIFF NO, L-B

“ -
: SECTION NO. 3 - RATES (Comtinued) %?

Distance Ratos im Cents Per 100 Pounds (L)(2)(3)(L)

Rates named in this item apply only to shipments transported
vetween points located within Regiom 2; and between points located in
Region 1, on the one hand, and points located in Reglon 2, on the
other ha.nd

males ' ! - -
W t
But Mindmum Weigh

Any
Not Quantity 1,000  |2,000 5,000 8,000
Cver ounds ‘Pounds Pounds Pounds

.

10 830 ! 405 340 305
20 835 | v 410 3Ls 310
30 8lS booLg 350 315
Lo 855 120 355 320
50 865 i 360 325

60 875 | 365 330
70 885 | 505 370 335
80 8o | 375 340
$0 505 | : 345
10 915 395 350

120 930 ? 360
Lo 950 | 375
160 970 695 390
180 990 720 LLS L0S
200 1010 ) 7L5 420

225 1030 770 uio
250 1055 795 160
275 1080 815 480
3Cy 1105 835 500
325 1125 8s5 6Ls - 520

350 1150 87 660 SLo
375 1178 gos ! 680 55%
Neo) 1200 915 700 570
L2s 1220 935 720 585
450 1240 955 750 600

L75 1260 975 760 A5
500 P 1280 995 780 630
550 1320 1030 310 670
600 1360 1075 845 705
650 1100 1110 880 750

700 U35 L5 915 780
750 1L70 1180 950 815
8¢C0 1505 215 985 850
850 15L0 1250 1020 885
- oAdd to rate for 850 m.les 35 cents per 100 pounds
for cach 50 miles or fraction thereof in cxcess
of 850 miles.




Minimum chargo - the charge for 100 pounds at the
applicable rate,

Seo Item No, 70 for application of rates.

See Item No, 50 for computation of distances,
See Item No, 220 for fegion descriptions,

oInerease except as noted) N 685792
oNo Crange ) Decision Ko,

EFFECTIVE MARCH 21, 1964

“Issued Oy the rUPLic UbiLities Lommission of the otate ol Lalilormua,
San Francisco, California,

correction No. 10




wags Sevisod 2., 28 [

.
Cancels.

Origlnal Page seeevsse-. 28 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NOe LB

. Item
SECTION NO. 3 = RATES (Continued) No.

RATES IN CENTS PER HOUR (1)(2)
(APPLIXS FCR DISTANCES OF 50 CONSTRUCTIVE
MILES OR LESS)

TERRITORY (3)
A 3 »

Unit of Equipment:

(2a) With Ariver seesecscsconcvassnnnsnns 82¢

'(b) with driver and 1 HElPer seeeeessses 135

Additional helpers, PO M eeeeeesess .o 5 Lén
~ Minimum charge - the charge for one hour.

(1) See Item No. 70 for application of rates.
(2) See Item No. 95 for computation of time.
(3) See Item No. 210 for territorial deseriptions.

DISTANCE RATES IN CENTS PER PIECE (1)(2)
(APPLIES TO SHIPMENTS OF NOT MORE THAN 5 PLICES
FOR DISTANCES OF 50 MILES OR LESS)

FIRST PIECS

MILES (3) \

Not Qver 10 ﬁgiial

Over but Not Over Piece
10 Over 20 20

820 15Lo 2155 230

Each

(1) See Item No. 70 for application of rates.

(2) Rates in this item will not apply %o split pickup or split
delivery shipments, or storage in transit privileges.

(3) See Item No. 50 for computation of distances.

& Inereage, Locialon No. 4;(;:7S)§3

EFFZCTIVS MARCH 21, 1964

Issued by the Fublic Utdilities Comissclon ol toe sState of walirornia, |
san rrancisco, California.

Correction No. 11

e —————

el ST




?";;St'ae\ised P. LR NN N :9 .
) Sancels

Crigimel Page cevvrrasss 29 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. L~3

SECTION NO. 3 - RATES (Comeluded) Tton

ACCESSORIAL RATES
Rates in Cents per Man per Hour (1) (2) (3)

| ( TERRITORY (4)
A B

695

-~ The charge for one hour.

Seo Item No. 7C for application of rates.

Soe Iten No. 359 for computation of time.

Rate§ do not inelude cost of materials. (See Iten No.
250 -

See Item No. 220 for descxiption of territories.

ARATES AND CHARGES FOR PICKING UP OR DELIVERING
SHIPPING CONTAINXRS AND PACKING MATERIALS

1. In the event new or used shipping conteiners, including
wardrobes, arc delivered by the carrier, its agents, or
employees, Drior to the time shipment. is tendered for
transpor tatmon. or such containers are picked wp by the
carrier S agonts or employeos subscquent to the time
delivery s accoﬂplished, tho following tranubortation
charges shell be assocced: (See NOTE 1) '

Zack container, set wp 24O certo
Each bunclo of containers, folded flat ==—wwe= 2L0 conts
Mipiman charge, per delivery QOLO conta

(a) shipping containsrc, including wardrobos (See xomy 2) and
packing materials which are furnishcd by the carrier at
the request of the shipper will be charged for at not loss
than the actusl eriglnnl cost to the carrier of such
materials, F.0.B. carriexr's place of business.

In the event such packing materials and shipping con-~

tainers arc returned to any carrier, participating in the

traansportation thercof when loaded, an ellowance may be

aade to the consignee or hiz agont of not o excced 75

noxcent of the chargoes assossed Lndcr the provisions of
paragraph 2(a).

NOTE 1.~-I1f the hourly rates named in Item No. 330 provide
a lower charge than the charge in paragraph 1 of
this item such lowor charge skhall apply.

NOTE 2.-No charse will be acsessod for wordrobes on ship-
zents tran,portcd at the rates provided in Item
No. 330.

I/ > mee o .
s Sna“g. 2 Decision No.
{ Increase )

EFFECTIVE MARSH 21, 19AL

Iscued by the Public Utilities Commission of tho State of California,
San Francisco, California.

Correcticn No. .2

- 29 -




